
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
FRANK H. PACOE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
JUSTIN R. SURBER 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 226937 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 

Telephone: (415) 355-5437 

Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 


Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 


FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement oflssues Case No. 1001078 
Against: 

INTERCULTURAL INSTITUTE OF 
CALIFORNIA, a Non-Profit Corporation WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF 
1362 POST STREET ISSUES WITHOUT PREJUDICE 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94109 

School Code No. 3801931 

Respondent. 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES 

1. On or about June 24, 2004 the former Bureau for Private Postsecondary and 

Vocational Education 1 issued a full approval to operate (Non-Accredited) to the Intercultural 

Institute Of California, a Non-Profit Corporation, (School Code No. 3801931). 

2. The approval to operate expired on May 20, 2011, and has not been renewed. 

3. On or about May 16, 2011, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education received 

a renewal application for an approval to operate a non-accredited institution from the lntercultural 

Institute of California. The members of the Intercultural Institute of California's Board of 

1 The former Bureau for Private Postsecondary and Vocational Education sunsetted on 
July 1, 2007. On October 11, 2009, the Private Postsecondary Education Act of2009 (AB 48) 
was signed into law. The Act, which became operative on January 1, 2010, established the 
Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education. 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 


3 


4 


6 


7 


8 


9 


11 


12 


13 


14 


16 


17 


18 


19 


21 


22 


23 


24 


26 


27 


28 


Directors each certified under penalty of pe1jury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and 

representations in the application. The Bureau denied the application on September 15, 2015. 

The Intercultural Institute of California appealed that denial and a Statement oflssues is pending 

against Respondent. 

4. On or about March 22, 2016, Joanne Wenzel, Chief of the Bureau for Private 

Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs (Bureau), solely in her official 

capacity, filed Statement oflssues number 1001078. 

5. A hearing on the Statement of Issues has been scheduled for June 7-8, 20 l 7. 

6. The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement of Issues No. 1001078. The basis for this 

withdrawal is that on May 12, 2017, the Bureau's counsel received Intercultural Institute of 

California's Notice of Withdrawal of Request for Hearing. 

WHEREFORE, IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE, Statement oflssues number 1001078 


is hereby withdrawn without prejudice. 


DATED: -~Sc:_,\._,2-ec:..2-=-----i\\_.__1-'-------~ 
JOANNE WENZEL 
Chief 
Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

2 


STATEMENT OF ISSUES 




