1	Kamala D. Harris	
2	Attorney General of California FRANK H. PACOE	
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General JUSTIN R. SURBER	
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 226937	•
5	455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 San Francisco, CA 94102-7004	
6	Telephone: (415) 355-5437 Facsimile: (415) 703-5480	
7	Attorneys for Complainant	
8	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS	
9	FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
10		·
11	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues	Case No. 1001078
12	Against:	
13	INTERCULTURAL INSTITUTE OF CALIFORNIA, a Non-Profit Corporation	WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF
14	1362 POST STREET SAN FRANCISCO CA 94109	ISSUES WITHOUT PREJUDICE
15	School Code No. 3801931	
16	Respondent.	
17	TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES	
18	1. On or about June 24, 2004 the former Bureau for Private Postsecondary and	
19	Vocational Education ¹ issued a full approval to operate (Non-Accredited) to the Intercultural	
20	Institute Of California, a Non-Profit Corporation, (School Code No. 3801931).	
21	2. The approval to operate expired on May 20, 2011, and has not been renewed.	
22	3. On or about May 16, 2011, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education received	
23	a renewal application for an approval to operate a non-accredited institution from the Intercultural	
24	Institute of California. The members of the Intercultural Institute of California's Board of	
25		
26	The former Bureau for Private Postsecondary and Vocational Education sunsetted on July 1, 2007. On October 11, 2009, the Private Postsecondary Education Act of 2009 (AB 48)	
27	was signed into law. The Act, which became open Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education.	erative on January 1, 2010, established the
28	•	